than is regularly made available by public companies in the United States and in other jurisdictions. In 2010, we delisted
our American Depositary Shares from the New York Stock Exchange and deregistered with the U.S. Securities and
Exchange Commission (“SEC”) all of our securities, including our equity securities and all classes of debt securities issued
by Deutsche Telekom.

39

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate the net proceeds from the sale of the Notes to be approximately $1,231,275,000 after deducting
from the gross proceeds underwriting commissions and other expenses of the offering payable by us. We intend that the
net proceeds will be used for general corporate purposes.

 40

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth, on a consolidated basis, the cash and cash equivalents, current financial

indebtedness, non-current financial indebtedness, shareholders’ equity and capitalization of Deutsche Telekom and its
consolidated subsidiaries in accordance with IFRS, as adopted for use in the EU by the European Commission, as of
September 30, 2019 and as adjusted to reflect the proposed sale of the Notes in this offering.

As of September 30, 2019

Actual  As adjusted
(millions of €)
(Unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents   6,461   7,5924, 5

 Current financial indebtedness

Bonds and other securitized liabilities 6,730 6,730
Liabilities to banks 1,858 1,858
Liabilities to non-banks from promissory notes 0 0
Other interest-bearing liabilities 2,831 2,831
Other non-interest-bearing liabilities 1,340 1,340
Lease Liabilities 4,146  4,146

Total current financial indebtedness1 16,905  16,905
Non-current financial indebtedness

Bonds and other securitized liabilities

47,989

   49,1374, 6
Liabilities to banks 4,023 4,023
Liabilities to non-banks from promissory notes 357 357
Other interest-bearing liabilities 2,422 2,422
Other non-interest-bearing liabilities 132 132
Lease Liabilities 16,167  16,167

Total non-current financial indebtedness1, 2 71,090  72,238

Shareholders’ equity:
Issued capital

12,189

12,189

Capital reserves 54,992 54,992
Other shareholders’ equity3 (22,044)  (22,044)

Total shareholders’ equity 45,137  45,137
Total capitalization 126,671   126,6887

_____________________

1  Composed of “Bonds and other securitized liabilities”, “Liabilities to banks”, “Liabilities to non-banks from promissory notes”, “Other interest-
bearing liabilities”, “Other non-interest-bearing liabilities”, and “Lease Liabilities” as stated in the condensed consolidated interim financial
statements as of and for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2019. All current and non-current financial indebtedness is unsecured.

2  In accordance with Postreform II (§ 2 (4) of the Post Transformation Act – Postumwandlungsgesetz), the Federal Republic is guarantor of all of

[…]

Effects of deconsolidations, disposals and acquisitions 126 (21) 708 2,585
Other 0 (1) 189 0

Special factors – Group Headquarters & Group Services (146) (322) (119) (579)
Staff-related measures (167) (288) (107) (499)
Non-staff-related restructuring (32) (59) (49) (31)
Effects of deconsolidations, disposals and acquisitions 4 (44) 63 (19)
Other 49 69 (26) (29)

Special factors – Group (1,178) (1,497) 1,740 1,125
Staff-related measures (726) (1,159) (559) (1,638)
Non-staff-related restructuring (59) (109) (85) (81)
Effects of deconsolidations, disposals and acquisitions (315) (223) 778 3,015
Impairment losses 0 0 1,651 0
Other (77) (6) (45) (171)

Adjusted EBITDA AL 18,701 n.a. n.a. n.a.

Adjusted EBITDA n.a. 23,333 22,230 21,420

_____________________

n.a. – not applicable
1 Audited.
2 Excluding finance leases at T-Mobile US.

67

Adjusted EBITDA AL/Adjusted EBITDA

The following tables present the contribution of our reportable segments to adjusted EBITDA AL/adjusted
EBITDA as reported by the Group for the periods indicated:

 Q1 - Q3 2019 Q1 - Q3 2018 Change
 (millions of €) (millions of €) (%)
 (unaudited)
Adjusted EBITDA AL/Adjusted EBITDA1

18,701

17,501 1,200 6.9
Germany 6,515 6,361 154 2.4
United States 8,424 7,547 877 11.6
Europe 3,022 2,878 144 5.0
Systems Solutions 363 327 36 11.0
Group Development 774 674 100 14.8
Group Headquarters & Group Services1 (362) (201) (161) (80.1)
Reconciliation (35) (87) 52 59.8

_____________________

1  Prior-year comparatives were calculated on an appropriate pro forma basis for the redefined key performance indicators resulting from the
introduction of the IFRS 16 accounting standard.

  Proportion

of Adjusted
EBITDA

 Proportion
of Adjusted

EBITDA

   Change
 2018 2017 2018/2017 2016
 (millions  (millions  (millions  (millions
 of €) (%) of €) (%) of €) (%) of €)
 (unaudited)
Adjusted EBITDA  23,333 100.0  22,230 100.0 1,103 5.0 21,420

Germany1,2 8,610 36.9  8,412 37.8 198 2.4  8,161
United States 10,088 43.2 9,316 41.9 772 8.3 8,561
Europe 2 3,880 16.6 3,749 16.9 131 3.5 3,866
Systems Solutions2 429 1.8 509 2.3 (80) (15.7) 530
Group Development2 921 3.9 915 4.1 6 0.7 943
Group Headquarters &
Group Services1, 2

(515) (2.2) (661) (3.0) 146 22.1  (594)

Reconciliation (79) (0.3) (11) (0.0) (68) n. a.  (48)
_____________________

n.a. – not applicable
1  We assigned Vivento Customer Services GmbH, a provider of call center services, to our Germany operating segment as of January 1, 2018.

Previously it was part of our Group Headquarters & Group Services segment. Comparative figures have been adjusted retrospectively.
2  Since January 1, 2017, we have included in our segment reporting the Group Development operating segment and, within the Group

Headquarters & Group Services segment, the Board of Management department Technology and Innovation. Comparative figures have been